Adobe® Digital Negative Converter 6.2 Read Me

L ENGISN e 2
2. FrANGAIS ..ottt 8
G T I =T | = o o RS UERPPPPRRRRR 14
B e e e e e ———eeee e e e et ——eeee e e e e ————raaaeee e e e anaararaes 20



English

Adobe® Digital Negative Converter 6.2 Read Me

What is a Digital Negative (DNG)?

Digital Negative (DNG) is an openly published raw file specification that stores the “raw” pixel data
captured by the digital camera sensor before it has been converted to JPEG or TIFF along with standard
EXIF metadata, date, time, camera used, and camera settings. This format is freely available for other
software and hardware vendors to support.

What is the Adobe (DNG) Converter?
The Adobe DNG Converter enables you to easily convert camera-specific raw files from the supported
cameras listed below to a more universal DNG raw file.

What is a “raw” file?

A raw file contains the “raw” data captured by the digital camera sensor before it has been converted to
JPEG or TIFF. Cameras that create JPEG or TIFF files process (and in the case of JPEG files, compress)
the sensor data. When working with raw files, the file is not compressed or processed in the camera—
instead, our software gives the user complete control over the conversion settings. For example, white
balance is not applied to the raw file but is stored with the file so the software can default to the originally
intended setting. Other information contained in a DNG file includes standard EXIF metadata (just like in
JPEG files), date, time, camera used, and camera settings.

Benefits of raw files
Some of the benefits of shooting raw include:

* Smaller files than uncompressed TIFF

» Does not have the artifacts of compressed JPEGs

» Many key camera parameters, such as white balance, can be modified even after the image
is captured

* You have complete control over conversion settings rather than letting the camera decide

e Access to 16-bit data for greater detail and fidelity

» Flexibility of converting a single file using multiple conversion settings

Why convert to DNG files?

Unlike most manufacturer-specific raw formats, the Digital Negative is an openly published specification
that not only is supported by Adobe, but is also freely available for other software and hardware vendors
to support. Consequently, it can be a safer file format to use for long-term archival purposes. Archiving
your file as a digital negative eliminates worries that the raw file will no longer be readable once the
camera that created it becomes obsolete.

The Digital Negative specification allows for not only all of the pixel information stored in current raw formats,
but also for all of the additional, proprietary metadata that many manufacturers include. The Adobe DNG
Converter may in some cases ignore some of this proprietary metadata, and only include the basic
information necessary for creating a high-quality image file. The original raw file, however, can also be
embedded in the new DNG format to ensure proprietary metadata from the manufacturer is not lost.



New Supported Cameras
Support for the following cameras has been added in this update.

Canon EOS 60D

Casio EXILIM EX-FH100
Fuji FinePix HS10
Leica S2 (DNG*)
Panasonic DMC-FZ100
Panasonic DMC-FZ40 (Fz45)
Panasonic DMC-LX5

Pentax 645D

Samsung NX10

Samsung TL500 (EX1)

Sony A290

Sony A390

Sony Alpha NEX-3
Sony Alpha NEX-5
Sony SLT-A33
Sony SLT-A55V

"The DNG raw file format is supported in previous versions of Lightroom and Camera Raw.
This update improves the color and noise profiles for these models.

Below is a complete list of supported cameras and raw formats included in DNG Converter 6.2. The new
cameras are highlighted in red.*

Learn more about the DNG raw file format at
www.adobe.com/dng

Digital Negative (DNG) raw file format

Canon Nikon
EOS 1D D1
EOS 1Ds D1H
EOS 1D Mark Il D1X
EOS 1D Mark II N D70
EOS 1Ds Mark Il D100
EOS 1D Mark Il D200
EOS 1Ds Mark 111 D2H
EOS 1D Mark IV D2Hs
EOS 5D D3
EOS 5D Mark Il D3X
EOS 10D D3s
EOS 20D D300
EOS 20Da D300s
EOS 30D D3000
EOS 40D D40
EOS 50D D40x
EOS 60D D50
EOS 300D (Digital Rebel/Kiss Digital) D5000
EOS 350D (Digital Rebel XT/EOS Kiss Digital N) D60
EOS 400D (Digital Rebel XTi/EOS Kiss Digital X) D70s
EOS 450D (Digital Rebel XSi/EQOS Kiss X2) D700
EOS 500D (Digital Rebel T1i/EOS Kiss X3 Digital) D80
EOS 550D (Digital Rebel T2i/EOS Kiss X4 Digital) D90
EOS 7D D2X
EOS 1000D (Digital Rebel XS/EOS Kiss F) D2Xs
EOS D30 Coolpix 5000
EOS D60 Coolpix 5400
PowerShot 600 Coolpix 5700
PowerShot A5 Coolpix 8700
PowerShot A50 Coolpix 8400
PowerShot S30 Coolpix 8800
PowerShot S40 Coolpix P6000
PowerShot S45
PowerShot S50 Olympus
PowerShot S60 E-10
PowerShot S70 E-1
PowerShot S90 E-20


http://www.adobe.com/dng�

PowerShot G1
PowerShot G2
PowerShot G3
PowerShot G5
PowerShot G6
PowerShot G9
PowerShot G10
PowerShot G11
PowerShot Pro70
PowerShot Pro90 IS
PowerShot Prol
PowerShot SX1 IS

Casio
EXILIM EX-F1 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH20 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH25 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH100 (DNG)

Contax
N Digital

Epson
R-D1
R-D1s
R-D1x

Fujifilm
FinePix E900
FinePix F700
FinePix HS10
FinePix 1S-1
FinePix IS Pro
FinePix S100FS
FinePix S2 Pro
FinePix S20 Pro
FinePix S3 Pro
FinePix S5 Pro
FinePix S5000 Z
FinePix S5200/5600
FinePix S6000fd/S6500fd
FinePix S7000 Z
FinePix S9000/9500
FinePix $9100/9600

Hasselblad(3FR only)
H2D (DNG)
CF-22
CF-22MS
CF-39
CF-39MS
CFH-22
CFH-39
CFV
503CWD
H2D-22
H2D-39
H3D-22
H3D-31
H3D-39
H3DII-22
H3DII-31
H3DII-39
H3DII-39MS
H3DII-50

Kodak
DCS Pro 14n
DCS Pro 14nx
DCS Pro SLR/n
DCS720x
DCS760
EasyShare P712
EasyShare P850
EasyShare P880

E-3

E-30

E-420

E-450

E-520

E-600

E-620

E-P1

E-P2

E-PL1
EVOLT E-300
EVOLT E-330
EVOLT E-400
EVOLT E-410
EVOLT E-500
EVOLT E-510
C-5050 Zoom
C-5060 Zoom
C-7070 Wide Zoom
C-8080 Wide Zoom
SP-310
SP-320
SP-350
SP-500 Uz
SP-510 Uz
SP-550 Uz
SP-560 UZ
SP-565 Uz
SP-570 Uz

Panasonic

DMC-G1
DMC-G2
DMC-G10
DMC-GF1
DMC-GH1
DMC-FX150
DMC-Fz8
DMC-FZ18
DMC-FZ28
DMC-FZ30
DMC-FZ35
DMC-FZ38
DMC-FZ40 (FZ45)
DMC-FZ50
DMC-FZ100
DMC-L1
DMC-L10
DMC-LC1
DMC-LX1
DMC-LX2
DMC-LX3
DMC-LX5

Pentax

*ist D

*ist DL

*ist DL2

*ist DS

*ist DS2
645D

K10D
K100D
K100D Super
K110D
K20D
K200D
K2000 (K-m)
K-7

K-x

Phase One

H 20
H 25
P 20



EasyShare 21015 IS P20+

EasyShare 7980 P21
EasyShare 7981 P21+
P 25
Konica Minolta P25+
DIMAGE Al P 30
DIMAGE A2 P30+
DIMAGE A200 P 45
DIMAGE 5 P 45 +
DIMAGE 7
DIMAGE 7i Ricoh
DIMAGE 7Hi GR Digital (DNG)
Maxxum 7D / DYNAX 7D GR Digital Il (DNG)
ALPHA SWEET DIGITAL (Japan) GR Digital Il (DNG)
ALPHA-5 DIGITAL (China) GX100 (DNG)
MAXXUM 5D (USA) GX200 (DNG)
DYNAX 5D (Europe) GXR (DNG)
Leaf Samsung
AFi Il 6 Pro 815 (DNG)
AFi Il 7 GX-1S
Valeo 6 GX-1L
Valeo 11 GX-10 (DNG)
Valeo 22 GX-20 (DNG)
Valeo 17 NX10
Aptus-II 5 TL500 (EX1)
Aptus-Il 8
Aptus-ll 10R Sigma
Aptus 17 DP1
Aptus 22 DP1s
Aptus 54s DP2
Aptus 65 SD9
Aptus 65s SD10
Aptus 75 SD14
Aptus 75s
Aptus AFi Il 6 Sony
Aptus AFi Il 7 A100
A200
Leica A230
DIGILUX 2 A290
DIGILUX 3 A300
D-LUX 2 A330
D-LUX 3 A350
D-LUX 4 A380
Digital-Modul-R (DNG) A390
M8 (DNG) A450
M9 (DNG) A500
S2 (DNG) A550
V-LUX 1 A700
X1 (DNG) A850
A900
Mamiya Alpha NEX-3
ZD Alpha NEX-5
DM22 DSC-F828
DM28 DSC-R1
DM33 DSC-V3
DM40 SLT-A33
DM56 SLT-A55V
M18
M22
M31

*Adobe is often able to provide preliminary support for raw files from new camera models not
listed above. The Camera Raw plug-in will read these images but profiling and testing is not

complete. If you have any problems with this update, please refer to the support Web site at

http://www.adobe.com/support/.

Note: Hasselblad support is for the 3FR file format only. The Hasselblad FFF file format is not
currently supported.


http://www.adobe.com/support/�

How to Use the Adobe DNG Converter

1. Exitthe DNG Converter.

2. Open the download file and double-click Adobe DNG Converter and follow the on-screen instructions.

3. The DNG Converter is now available in your Programs(Windows) or Applications(Mac) directory.

4. Launch the Adobe DNG Converter by double-clicking on the icon.

¢ You can also drag and drop individual images or a folder of images directly onto the Adobe DNG
Converter icon. This will automatically launch the converter.

Select the folder of images you would like to convert to DNG.

Select the location you would like the new DNG files to be saved.

Select the name you would like to use for the new DNG files.

« If you select “Document Name”, the existing name of the file will be used with the new DNG
extension added.

* You can choose to add serial numbers or letters to the name. An example of the name will
appear after “Name Example”.

« Begin numbering: Enter the starting serial number if you would like it to be different than one.

« File Extension: The file extension is automatically set to DNG. You can choose the extension to
be either upper or lower case.

8. Preferences are set to apply lossless compression and preserve the mosaic format by default. You
can change those preferences by clicking on “Change Preference...” then setting custom compatibility
options. Below is a description of the alternative settings.

e Linear (demosaiced) — The image data is stored in an interpolated (“demosaiced”) format. This
can be useful if a camera’s particular mosaic pattern is not supported by a DNG reader. The
default “mosaic” format maximizes the amount of data preserved. Mosaic image data can be
converted to linear data but the reverse is not possible.

« Uncompressed — No compression will be applied to the raw image data.

9. Click on “Convert”.

10. A dialog will appear showing the status of the conversion.

No o

Technical Support
If you have any problems with the Adobe DNG Converter, please post them on the Adobe User to User
Forum at: http://www.adobe.com/support/forums/main.html

Release Notes

DNG Converter 5.4 and subsequent updates include new DNG Compatibility conversion options. These
choices help address the additional options available with the new DNG 1.3 Specification
(http://www.adobe.com/dng)

» Camera Raw 2.4 and later: The DNG file will be readable by Camera Raw 2.4 (Photoshop CS)
and later, and Lightroom 1.0 and later
e Camera Raw 4.1 and later: The DNG file will be readable by Camera Raw 4.1 (Photoshop CS3)
and later, and Lightroom 1.1 and later. The DNG file will often be readable by earlier versions,
depending on the camera model
e Camera Raw 4.6 and later: The DNG file will be readable by Camera Raw 4.6 (Photoshop CS3)
and later, and Lightroom 2.1 and later. The DNG file will often be readable by earlier versions,
depending on the camera model
» Camera Raw 5.4 and later: The DNG file will be readable by Camera Raw 5.4 (Photoshop CS4)
and later, and Lightroom 2.4 and later. The DNG file will often be readable by earlier versions,
depending on the camera model
» Custom:
0 Backward Version Option: DNG 1.1, DNG 1.3 (default 1.3)
0 Checkbox: Linear (demosaiced) (default unchecked)
0 Checkbox: Uncompressed (default unchecked)

This version of the DNG Converter is now provided with an installation utility. The installation utility is
designed to place the DNG Converter application in the Application (Mac) or Programs (Win) directory
and install a set of color profiles required for the DNG Converter to function properly. These profiles are
copied to a common resource location.


http://www.adobe.com/support/forums/main.html�

Copyright © 2010 Adobe Systems Incorporated. All rights reserved.

Adobe and Photoshop are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in
the United States and/or other countries. All trademarks noted herein are the property of their respective
owners.

8/11/2010



Francais

Adobe® Digital Negative Converter 6.2 - Lisez-moi

Qu’est-ce qu'un format Digital Negative (DNG) ?

Digital Negative (DNG) est une spécification ouverte de fichier brut qui stocke les données de pixel « brutes »
capturées par le capteur de I'appareil photo numérique avant leur conversion en JPEG ou TIFF ainsi que
les métadonnées EXIF standard, la date, I'heure, I'appareil photo utilisé et les paramétres de ce dernier.

Ce format est mis gratuitement a disposition des autres fournisseurs de logiciels et de matériels.

Qu’est-ce que Adobe (DNG) Converter ?
Adobe DNG Converter permet de convertir facilement les fichiers bruts spécifiques des appareils photo
pris en charge répertoriés ci-dessous en fichiers bruts DNG plus universels.

Qu’'est-ce gu'un fichier « brut » ?

Un fichier brut contient les données « brutes » capturées par le capteur de I'appareil photo numérique
avant leur conversion en JPEG ou TIFF. Les appareils photo qui créent des fichiers JPEG ou TIFF traitent
(et dans le cas des fichiers JPEG, compressent) les données du capteur. Lorsque vous utilisez des fichiers
bruts, ils ne sont ni compressés ni traités dans I'appareil photo. A la place, notre logiciel offre a l'utilisateur le
contréle complet des parameétres de conversion. Par exemple, la balance des blancs n’est pas appliquée
au fichier brut mais stockée avec lui, de sorte que le logiciel peut prendre par défaut le paramétre défini

a l'origine. Les autres informations contenues dans un fichier DNG sont les métadonnées EXIF standard
(tout comme dans les fichiers JPEG), la date, I'heure, I'appareil photo utilisé et les parametres de ce dernier.

Avantages des fichiers bruts
L'utilisation de photos au format brut apporte les avantages suivants :

» Des fichiers de taille plus petite qu’en format TIFF non compressé

e Absence des artefacts des fichiers JPEG compressés

» Un grand nombre des principaux parametres de I'appareil photo, tels que la balance des blancs,
peuvent étre modifiés méme apres la capture de I'image

* Vous avez le contrdle complet des paramétres de conversion plutét que de laisser I'appareil
photo décider a votre place

» Acces aux données 16 bits pour bénéficier de plus de détails et d’'une plus grande fidélité

» Souplesse de conversion d’un fichier unique grace a plusieurs paramétres de conversion

Pourquoi convertir en fichiers DNG ?

Contrairement a la plupart des formats bruts spécifiques de chaque fabricant, Digital Negative est une
spécification ouverte prise en charge non seulement par Adobe, mais également mise gratuitement a
disposition des autres fournisseurs de logiciels et de matériels. En conséquence, ce format de fichier peut
se révéler plus sir pour I'archivage a long terme. L’archivage de vos fichiers au format Digital Negative
évite le risque gu'ils ne deviennent illisibles lorsque I'appareil photo qui les a créés est devenu obsoléte.

La spécification Digital Negative permet non seulement le stockage de toutes les informations de pixel dans
les formats bruts actuels, mais également de I'ensemble des métadonnées propriétaires supplémentaires
incluses par de nombreux fournisseurs. Adobe DNG Converter peut, dans certains cas, ignorer certaines
de ces métadonnées propriétaires et n'inclure que les informations de base nécessaires pour créer un
fichier d'image de haute qualité. Toutefois, le fichier brut original peut également étre incorporé dans le
nouveau format DNG pour garantir que les métadonnées propriétaires du fabricant ne soient pas perdues.



Nouveaux appareils photo pris en charge
La prise en charge des appareils photo suivants a été ajoutée a cette mise a jour.

Canon EOS 60D

Casio EXILIM EX-FH100
Fuji FinePix HS10
Leica S2 (DNG*)

Panasonic DMC-FZ100
Panasonic DMC-FZ40 (Fz45)
Panasonic DMC-LX5

Pentax 645D
Samsung NX10
Samsung TL500 (EX1)
Sony A290

Sony A390

Sony Alpha NEX-3
Sony Alpha NEX-5
Sony SLT-A33
Sony SLT-A55V

"Le format de fichier brut DNG est pris en charge par les versions antérieures de
Lightroom et Camera Raw. Toutefois, la mise a jour permet d’améliorer les profils
de bruit et de couleur pour ces modeéles.

La liste ci-dessous répertorie tous les appareils photo pris en charge et les formats bruts inclus dans
DNG Converter 6.2. Les nouveaux appareils photo sont indiqués en rouge.*

Format de fichier brut Digital Negative (DNG) Pour en savoir plus sur le format de fichier brut DNG,

visitez le site www.adobe.com/fr/products/dng.

PowerShot S70

Canon Nikon
EOS 1D D1
EOS 1Ds D1H
EOS 1D Mark Il D1X
EOS 1D Mark II N D70
EOS 1Ds Mark Il D100
EOS 1D Mark IlI D200
EOS 1Ds Mark Il D2H
EOS 1D Mark IV D2Hs
EOS 5D D3
EOS 5D Mark Il D3X
EOS 10D D3s
EOS 20D D300
EOS 20Da D300s
EOS 30D D3000
EOS 40D D40
EOS 50D D40x
EOS 60D D50
EOS 300D (Digital Rebel/Kiss Digital) D5000
EOS 350D (Digital Rebel XT/EOS Kiss Digital N) D60
EOS 400D (Digital Rebel XTI/EOS Kiss Digital X) D70s
EOS 450D (Digital Rebel XSI/EOS Kiss X2) D700
EOS 500D (Digital Rebel T1i/EOS Kiss X3 Digital) D80
EOS 550D (Digital Rebel T2i/EOS Kiss X4 Digital) D90
EOS 7D D2X
EOS 1000D (Digital Rebel XS/EOS Kiss F) D2Xs
EOS D30 Coolpix 5000
EOS D60 Coolpix 5400
PowerShot 600 Coolpix 5700
PowerShot A5 Coolpix 8700
PowerShot A50 Coolpix 8400
PowerShot S30 Coolpix 8800
PowerShot S40 Coolpix P6000
PowerShot S45
PowerShot S50 Olympus
PowerShot S60 E-10

E-1


http://www.adobe.com/fr/products/dng�

PowerShot S90
PowerShot G1
PowerShot G2
PowerShot G3
PowerShot G5
PowerShot G6
PowerShot G9
PowerShot G10
PowerShot G11
PowerShot Pro70
PowerShot Pro90 IS
PowerShot Prol
PowerShot SX1 IS

Casio
EXILIM EX-F1 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH20 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH25 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH100 (DNG)

Contax
N Digital

Epson
R-D1
R-D1s
R-D1x

Fujifilm
FinePix E900
FinePix F700
FinePix HS10
FinePix 1S-1
FinePix IS Pro
FinePix S100FS
FinePix S2 Pro
FinePix S20 Pro
FinePix S3 Pro
FinePix S5 Pro
FinePix S5000 Z
FinePix S5200/5600
FinePix S6000fd/S6500fd
FinePix S7000 Z
FinePix S9000/9500
FinePix S9100/9600

Hasselblad (3FR uniguement)
H2D (DNG)
CF-22
CF-22MS
CF-39
CF-39MS
CFH-22
CFH-39
CFV
503CWD
H2D-22
H2D-39
H3D-22
H3D-31
H3D-39
H3DII-22
H3DII-31
H3DII-39
H3DII-39MS
H3DII-50

Kodak
DCS Pro 14n
DCS Pro 14nx
DCS Pro SLR/n
DCS720x
DCS760
EasyShare P712
EasyShare P850

E-20

E-3

E-30

E-420

E-450

E-520

E-600

E-620

E-P1

E-P2

E-PL1
EVOLT E-300
EVOLT E-330
EVOLT E-400
EVOLT E-410
EVOLT E-500
EVOLT E-510
C-5050 Zoom
C-5060 Zoom
C-7070 Wide Zoom
C-8080 Wide Zoom
SP-310
SP-320
SP-350
SP-500 Uz
SP-510 Uz
SP-550 Uz
SP-560 Uz
SP-565 Uz
SP-570 Uz

Panasonic

DMC-G1
DMC-G2
DMC-G10
DMC-GF1
DMC-GH1
DMC-FX150
DMC-FZ8
DMC-FZ18
DMC-FZ28
DMC-FZ30
DMC-FZ35
DMC-FZ38
DMC-FZ40 (FZ45)
DMC-FZ50
DMC-FZ100
DMC-L1
DMC-L10
DMC-LC1
DMC-LX1
DMC-LX2
DMC-LX3
DMC-LX5

Pentax

*ist D

*ist DL

*ist DL2

*ist DS

*ist DS2
645D

K10D
K100D
K100D Super
K110D
K20D
K200D
K2000 (K-m)

K-x

Phase One

H 20
H 25

10



EasyShare P880 P 20

EasyShare 71015 IS P20 +
EasyShare 2980 P21
EasyShare 7981 P21+
P 25
Konica Minolta P25+
DIMAGE Al P 30
DIMAGE A2 P 30 +
DIMAGE A200 P 45
DIMAGE 5 P 45 +
DIMAGE 7
DIMAGE 7i Ricoh
DIMAGE 7Hi GR Digital (DNG)
Maxxum 7D / DYNAX 7D GR Digital Il (DNG)
ALPHA SWEET DIGITAL (Japon) GR Digital Il (DNG)
ALPHA-5 DIGITAL (Chine) GX100 (DNG)
MAXXUM 5D (Etats-Unis) GX200 (DNG)
DYNAX 5D (Europe) GXR (DNG)
Leaf Samsung
AFi ll 6 Pro 815 (DNG)
AFi ll 7 GX-1S
Valeo 6 GX-1L
Valeo 11 GX-10 (DNG)
Valeo 22 GX-20 (DNG)
Valeo 17 NX10
Aptus-Il 5 TL500 (EX1)
Aptus-11 8
Aptus-ll 10R Sigma
Aptus 17 DP1
Aptus 22 DP1s
Aptus 54s DP2
Aptus 65 SD9
Aptus 65s SD10
Aptus 75 SD14
Aptus 75s
Aptus AFi Il 6 Sony
Aptus AFi Il 7 A100
A200
Leica A230
DIGILUX 2 A290
DIGILUX 3 A300
D-LUX 2 A330
D-LUX 3 A350
D-LUX 4 A380
Digital-Modul-R (DNG) A390
M8 (DNG) A450
M9 (DNG) A500
S2 (DNG) A550
V-LUX 1 A700
X1 (DNG) A850
A900
Mamiya Alpha NEX-3
ZD Alpha NEX-5
DM22 DSC-F828
DM28 DSC-R1
DM33 DSC-V3
DM40 SLT-A33
DM56 SLT-A55V
M18
M22
M31

*Adobe est souvent en mesure d'offrir une assistance préliminaire pour les fichiers bruts des
nouveaux modeéles d’appareils photo non répertoriés ci-dessus. Le module Camera Raw lit ces
images mais la gestion des profils et des tests n'est pas compléte. Si vous rencontrez des
problémes lors de cette mise a jour, consultez le support technique en ligne a I'adresse
http://www.adobe.com/fr/support/.

Remarque : le support technique Hasselblad prend en charge le format de fichier 3FR uniquement.
Le format de fichier FFF Hasselblad n’est pas pris en charge.

11


http://www.adobe.com/fr/support/�

Comment utiliser Adobe DNG Converter

1.
2.

3.

9.
10.

Quittez DNG Converter.

Ouvrez le fichier a télécharger, cliquez deux fois sur Adobe DNG Converter et suivez les instructions

a l'écran.

DNG Converter est désormais disponible dans votre répertoire Programmes (Windows) ou

Applications (Mac).

Lancez Adobe DNG Converter en cliquant deux fois sur I'icéne.

» Vous pouvez également glisser-déplacer des images individuelles ou un dossier d'images
directement sur I'icdbne Adobe DNG Converter. Ceci lance automatiquement le convertisseur.

Sélectionnez le dossier d’images que vous voulez convertir en DNG.

Sélectionnez I'emplacement dans lequel vous voulez enregistrer les nouveaux fichiers DNG.

Sélectionnez le nom a utiliser pour les nouveaux fichiers DNG.

e Sivous sélectionnez « Nom du document », le nom existant du fichier sera utilisé et la nouvelle
extension DNG y sera ajoutée.

*  Vous pouvez choisir d'ajouter des numéros de série ou des lettres au nom. Un exemple du nom
apparait apres « Exemple de nom ».

» Début de la numérotation : saisissez le premier numéro de série si vous voulez qu'il soit différent
de un.

e Extension de fichier : I'extension de fichier est définie automatiquement sur DNG. Vous pouvez
choisir une extension en majuscules ou en minuscules.

Par défaut, les préférences sont définies sur la compression sans perte et sur la conservation du format

« mosaique ». Vous pouvez modifier ces préférences en cliquant sur « Changer la préférence... »,

puis en définissant les options de compatibilité personnalisées. Vous trouverez ci-dessous la

description des autres paramétres possibles.

e Linéaire (sans mosaique) — Les données de I'image sont stockées dans un format interpolé
(« sans mosaique »). Ceci peut étre utile si le modéle particulier de mosaique d’'un appareil photo
n'est pas pris en charge par un lecteur DNG. Le format « mosaique » par défaut optimise la
quantité de données conservées. Les données d’'image mosaique peuvent étre converties en
données linéaires, mais l'inverse n’est pas possible.

« Non compressé — Aucune compression ne sera appliquée aux données de I'image brute.

Cliquez sur « Convertir ».

Une boite de dialogue apparait et indique I'état de la conversion.

Assistance technique

Si vous rencontrez des problemes avec Adobe DNG Converter, veuillez les signaler sur le forum des
utilisateurs d’Adobe a I'adresse : http://www.adobe.com/fr/support/forums/main.html.

Notes de version

DNG Converter 5.4 et ses futures mises a jour incluent de nouvelles solutions de conversion pour la
compatibilité DNG. Ces choix vous aident a utiliser les options supplémentaires disponibles avec la
nouvelle spécification DNG 1.3 (http://www.adobe.com/fr/products/dng) :

» Camera Raw 2.4 et version ultérieure : le fichier DNG peut étre lu par Camera Raw 2.4
(Photoshop CS) et version ultérieure et par Lightroom 1.0 et version ultérieure.

+ Camera Raw 4.1 et version ultérieure : le fichier DNG peut étre lu par Camera Raw 4.1
(Photoshop CS3) et version ultérieure et par Lightroom 1.1 et version ultérieure. Le fichier DNG
peut généralement étre lu par les versions antérieures, selon le modéle de I'appareil photo.

e Camera Raw 4.6 et version ultérieure : le fichier DNG peut étre lu par Camera Raw 4.6
(Photoshop CS3) et version ultérieure et par Lightroom 2.1 et version ultérieure. Le fichier DNG
peut généralement étre lu par les versions antérieures, selon le modéle de I'appareil photo.

e Camera Raw 5.4 et version ultérieure : le fichier DNG peut étre lu par Camera Raw 5.4
(Photoshop CS4) et version ultérieure et par Lightroom 2.4 et version ultérieure. Le fichier DNG
peut généralement étre lu par les versions antérieures, selon le modéle de I'appareil photo.

e Personnalisé :

0 Option de version précédente : DNG 1.1, DNG 1.3 (1.3 par défaut)
0 Case a cocher : Linéaire (sans mosaique) (décochée par défaut)
0 Case a cocher : Non compressé (décochée par défaut)

12


http://www.adobe.com/fr/support/forums/main.html�

Cette version de DNG Converter est désormais fournie avec un utilitaire d’installation. Cet utilitaire est
destiné a placer I'application DNG Converter dans le répertoire Application (Mac) ou Programmes (Win)
et a installer un ensemble de profils de couleurs dont DNG Converter a besoin pour fonctionner
correctement. Ces profils sont copiés dans un emplacement de ressources communes.

Copyright © 2010 Adobe Systems Incorporated. All rights reserved.

Adobe and Photoshop are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in
the United States and/or other countries. All trademarks noted herein are the property of their respective
owners.

11/08/2010

13



Deutsch

Adobe® Digital Negative Converter 6.2 — Bitte lesen

Was ist Digital Negative (DNG)?

Digital Negative (DNG) ist ein offenes Raw-Dateiformat. Die vom Sensor der Digitalkamera erfassten
~rohen“ Pixeldaten werden dabei vor der Konvertierung in JPEG oder TIFF zusammen mit Standard-
EXIF-Metadaten, dem Datum, der Uhrzeit sowie Informationen zur verwendeten Kamera und zu den
Kameraeinstellungen gespeichert. Dieses Format steht auch anderen Software- und Hardware-Anbietern
zur Verfugung.

Was ist der Adobe DNG Converter?
Mit dem Adobe DNG Converter kdnnen Sie kameraspezifische Raw-Dateien aus den unten aufgefiihrten
unterstitzten Kameras muihelos in eine universell nutzbare DNG-Raw-Datei umwandeln.

Was ist eine ,Raw"-Datei?

Eine Raw-Datei enthélt die vom Sensor der Digitalkamera vor der Konvertierung der Daten in das JPEG-
oder TIFF-Format erfassten ,rohen“ Daten. Mit Kameras, die JPEG- oder TIFF-Dateien erstellen, werden
die Sensordaten verarbeitet (und bei JPEG-Dateien zuséatzlich komprimiert). Bei Raw-Dateien wird die
Datei in der Kamera weder verarbeitet noch komprimiert. Stattdessen erhélt der Benutzer mit unserer
Software die vollstéandige Kontrolle tiber die Konvertierungseinstellungen. Der Weil3abgleich wird
beispielsweise nicht auf die Raw-Datei angewendet, sondern gemeinsam mit der Datei gespeichert,
sodass der Wert auf die urspriingliche Einstellung zuriickgesetzt werden kann. DNG-Dateien enthalten
aulRerdem Standard-EXIF-Metadaten (wie in JPEG-Dateien), das Datum, die Uhrzeit, die verwendete
Kamera und die Kameraeinstellungen.

Vorteile von Raw-Dateien
Das Aufnehmen von Raw-Dateien bietet unter anderem folgende Vorteile:

e Geringere Dateigrol3e als bei unkomprimierten TIFF-Dateien

» Keine unerwiinschten Artefakte wie bei komprimierten JPEG-Dateien

» Zahlreiche wichtige Kameraparameter, wie z. B. WeiRabgleich, kdnnen auch nach Aufnahme des
Bildes geandert werden

» Die Konvertierungseinstellungen werden nicht automatisch in der Kamera vorgenommen, sondern
von Ihnen selbst festgelegt

e GroRere Detailtiefe und Genauigkeit durch Zugriff auf 16-Bit-Daten

* Eine einzige Datei kann mit mehreren Konvertierungseinstellungen umgewandelt werden

Argumente fir die Konvertierung in DNG-Dateien

Im Gegensatz zu den meisten herstellerspezifischen Raw-Formaten ist Digital Negative eine offene
Spezifikation, die nicht nur von Adobe unterstiitzt wird, sondern auch fiir andere Software- und Hardware-
Anbieter zur Verfligung steht. Folglich ist dieses Dateiformat auch fir die langfristige Archivierung geeignet.
Durch das Archivieren Ihrer Datei im Digital Negative-Format stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Raw-Datei
auch dann noch lesen kénnen, wenn die fur die Aufnahme verwendete Kamera langst veraltet ist.

Die Digital Negative-Spezifikation sorgt dafur, dass nicht nur alle Pixeldaten in den aktuellen Raw-Formaten
gespeichert werden, sondern auch die zusatzlichen herstellerspezifischen Metadaten. Ein Teil dieser
herstellerspezifischen Metadaten wird unter Umstanden vom Adobe DNG Converter ignoriert, sodass nur
die grundlegenden Informationen, die zum Erstellen einer qualitativ hochwertigen Bilddatei erforderlich
sind, gespeichert werden. Die Original-Raw-Datei kann jedoch zusatzlich in das neue DNG-Format
eingebettet werden, damit herstellerspezifische Metadaten erhalten bleiben.

14



Neue unterstitzte Kameras
In diesem Update wurde die Unterstlitzung fir folgende Kameras hinzugefigt.

Canon EOS 60D

Casio EXILIM EX-FH100
Fuji FinePix HS10
Leica S2 (DNG¥)
Panasonic DMC-FZ100
Panasonic DMC-FZ40 (Fz45)
Panasonic DMC-LX5

Pentax 645D

Samsung NX10

Samsung TL500 (EX1)

Sony A290

Sony A390

Sony Alpha NEX-3
Sony Alpha NEX-5
Sony SLT-A33
Sony SLT-A55V

‘Das DNG-Raw-Dateiformat wird in fritheren Versionen von Lightroom und
Camera Raw untersttzt. In dieser Aktualisierung wurden die Farb- und
Rauschprofile dieser Modelle verbessert.

Im Folgenden finden Sie eine vollstandige Liste der unterstitzten Kameras und der im
DNG Converter 6.2 enthaltenen Raw-Dateiformate. Die neuen Kameras sind rot dargestellt.*

Weitere Informationen zum DNG-Raw-Dateiformat finden
Sie unter http://www.adobe.com/de/products/dna/.

Raw-Dateiformat Digital Negative (DNG)

Canon Nikon
EOS 1D D1
EOS 1Ds D1H
EOS 1D Mark Il D1X
EOS 1D Mark II N D70
EOS 1Ds Mark Il D100
EOS 1D Mark IlI D200
EOS 1Ds Mark Il D2H
EOS 1D Mark IV D2Hs
EOS 5D D3
EOS 5D Mark Il D3X
EOS 10D D3s
EOS 20D D300
EOS 20Da D300s
EOS 30D D3000
EOS 40D D40
EOS 50D D40x
EOS 60D D50
EOS 300D (Digital Rebel/Kiss Digital) D5000
EOS 350D (Digital Rebel XT/EOS Kiss Digital N) D60
EOS 400D (Digital Rebel XTI/EOS Kiss Digital X) D70s
EOS 450D (Digital Rebel XSI/EOS Kiss X2) D700
EOS 500D (Digital Rebel T1i/EOS Kiss X3 Digital) D80
EOS 550D (Digital Rebel T2i/EOS Kiss X4 Digital) D90
EOS 7D D2X
EOS 1000D (Digital Rebel XS/EOS Kiss F) D2Xs
EOS D30 Coolpix 5000
EOS D60 Coolpix 5400
PowerShot 600 Coolpix 5700
PowerShot A5 Coolpix 8700
PowerShot A50 Coolpix 8400
PowerShot S30 Coolpix 8800
PowerShot S40 Coolpix P6000
PowerShot S45
PowerShot S50 Olympus
PowerShot S60 E-10
PowerShot S70 E-1

15


http://www.adobe.com/de/products/dng/�

PowerShot S90
PowerShot G1
PowerShot G2
PowerShot G3
PowerShot G5
PowerShot G6
PowerShot G9
PowerShot G10
PowerShot G11
PowerShot Pro70
PowerShot Pro90 IS
PowerShot Prol
PowerShot SX1 IS

Casio
EXILIM EX-F1 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH20 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH25 (DNG)
EXILIM EX-FH100 (DNG)

Contax
N Digital

Epson
R-D1
R-D1s
R-D1x

Fujifilm
FinePix E900
FinePix F700
FinePix HS10
FinePix 1S-1
FinePix IS Pro
FinePix S100FS
FinePix S2 Pro
FinePix S20 Pro
FinePix S3 Pro
FinePix S5 Pro
FinePix S5000 Z
FinePix S5200/5600
FinePix S6000fd/S6500fd
FinePix S7000 Z
FinePix S9000/9500
FinePix S9100/9600

Hasselblad (nur 3FR)
H2D (DNG)
CF-22
CF-22MS
CF-39
CF-39MS
CFH-22
CFH-39
CFV
503CWD
H2D-22
H2D-39
H3D-22
H3D-31
H3D-39
H3DII-22
H3DII-31
H3DII-39
H3DII-39MS
H3DII-50

Kodak
DCS Pro 14n
DCS Pro 14nx
DCS Pro SLR/n
DCS720x
DCS760
EasyShare P712
EasyShare P850

E-20

E-3

E-30

E-420

E-450

E-520

E-600

E-620

E-P1

E-P2

E-PL1
EVOLT E-300
EVOLT E-330
EVOLT E-400
EVOLT E-410
EVOLT E-500
EVOLT E-510
C-5050 Zoom
C-5060 Zoom
C-7070 Wide Zoom
C-8080 Wide Zoom
SP-310
SP-320
SP-350
SP-500 Uz
SP-510 Uz
SP-550 Uz
SP-560 Uz
SP-565 Uz
SP-570 Uz

Panasonic

DMC-G1
DMC-G2
DMC-G10
DMC-GF1
DMC-GH1
DMC-FX150
DMC-FZ8
DMC-FZ18
DMC-FZ28
DMC-FZ30
DMC-FZ35
DMC-FZ38
DMC-FZ40 (FZ45)
DMC-FZ50
DMC-FZ100
DMC-L1
DMC-L10
DMC-LC1
DMC-LX1
DMC-LX2
DMC-LX3
DMC-LX5

Pentax

*ist D

*ist DL

*ist DL2

*ist DS

*ist DS2
645D

K10D
K100D
K100D Super
K110D
K20D
K200D
K2000 (K-m)

K-x

Phase One

H 20
H 25

16



EasyShare P880 P 20

EasyShare 71015 IS P20 +
EasyShare 2980 P21
EasyShare 7981 P21+
P 25
Konica Minolta P25+
DIMAGE Al P 30
DIMAGE A2 P 30 +
DIMAGE A200 P 45
DIMAGE 5 P 45 +
DIMAGE 7
DIMAGE 7i Ricoh
DIMAGE 7Hi GR Digital (DNG)
Maxxum 7D / DYNAX 7D GR Digital Il (DNG)
ALPHA SWEET DIGITAL (Japan) GR Digital Il (DNG)
ALPHA-5 DIGITAL (China) GX100 (DNG)
MAXXUM 5D (USA) GX200 (DNG)
DYNAX 5D (Europa) GXR (DNG)
Leaf Samsung
AFi ll 6 Pro 815 (DNG)
AFi ll 7 GX-1S
Valeo 6 GX-1L
Valeo 11 GX-10 (DNG)
Valeo 22 GX-20 (DNG)
Valeo 17 NX10
Aptus-Il 5 TL500 (EX1)
Aptus-1l 8
Aptus-ll 10R Sigma
Aptus 17 DP1
Aptus 22 DP1s
Aptus 54s DP2
Aptus 65 SD9
Aptus 65s SD10
Aptus 75 SD14
Aptus 75s
Aptus AFi Il 6 Sony
Aptus AFi Il 7 A100
A200
Leica A230
DIGILUX 2 A290
DIGILUX 3 A300
D-LUX 2 A330
D-LUX 3 A350
D-LUX 4 A380
Digital-Modul-R (DNG) A390
M8 (DNG) A450
M9 (DNG) A500
S2 (DNG) A550
V-LUX 1 A700
X1 (DNG) A850
A900
Mamiya Alpha NEX-3
ZD Alpha NEX-5
DM22 DSC-F828
DM28 DSC-R1
DM33 DSC-V3
DM40 SLT-A33
DM56 SLT-A55V
M18
M22
M31

*Adobe kann haufig vorlaufige Unterstiitzung fir Raw-Dateien aus neuen Kameramodellen
bereitstellen, die oben nicht aufgefiihrt sind. Das Camera Raw-Zusatzmodul liest diese Bilder, die
Profilerstellung und Testdurchfiihrung ist jedoch nicht vollstandig. Bei Problemen mit diesem Update
besuchen Sie die Website des technischen Supports unter http://www.adobe.com/de/support/.

Hinweis: Unterstiitzung fir Hasselblad gilt nur fiir das 3FR-Dateiformat. Das Hasselblad FFF-
Dateiformat wird derzeit nicht unterstiitzt.

17


http://www.adobe.com/de/support/�

So verwenden Sie den Adobe DNG Converter

1.
2.

3.
4,

No g

9.

Beenden Sie den DNG Converter.

Offnen Sie die Download-Datei und doppelklicken Sie auf ,Adobe DNG Converter”. Folgen Sie

den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm.

Der DNG Converter ist jetzt im Verzeichnis ,Programme* verfiigbar.

Starten Sie den Adobe DNG Converter, indem Sie auf das Symbol doppelklicken.

¢ Sie kénnen auch einzelne Bilder oder einen Ordner mit Bildern direkt auf das Symbol des
Adobe DNG Converters ziehen. Dadurch wird der Converter automatisch gestartet.

Wabhlen Sie den Ordner mit den Bildern aus, die Sie in DNG konvertieren méchten.

Waéhlen Sie den Speicherort aus, an dem die neuen DNG-Dateien abgelegt werden sollen.

Wahlen Sie den Namen aus, den Sie fir die neuen DNG-Dateien verwenden mdchten.

¢ Wenn Sie die Option ,Dokumentname” auswahlen, wird der vorhandene Name der Datei
verwendet und mit der Dateinamenerweiterung DNG versehen.

¢ Sie kénnen wahlweise eine Seriennummer oder Buchstaben zum Namen hinzuftigen. Unter
.Beispielname” wird ein Beispiel fir den Namen angezeigt.

« Nummerierung beginnen mit; Geben Sie die erste Seriennummer ein, falls Sie nicht mit der
Zahl 1 beginnen mochten.

< Dateinamenerweiterung: Fir die Dateinamenerweiterung wird automatisch DNG festgelegt. Sie
kénnen angeben, ob die Dateierweiterung in Gro3- oder Kleinbuchstaben angehéangt werden soll.

Die Voreinstellungen ermdglichen eine verlustfreie Komprimierung sowie eine standardmaRige

Beibehaltung des Mosaikformats. Sie konnen diese Einstellungen anpassen, indem Sie auf

svoreinstellungen andern“ klicken und anschliel3end die benutzerdefinierten Kompatibilitdtsoptionen

festlegen. Im Folgenden werden die alternativen Einstellungen beschrieben.

* Linear (ohne Mosaik) — Die Bilddaten werden in einem interpolierten Format (ohne Mosaik)
gespeichert. Diese Option bietet sich an, wenn ein bestimmtes Mosaikmuster einer Kamera von
einem DNG-Lesegerat nicht unterstiitzt wird. Beim standardméafigen ,Mosaikformat” wird die
grolRitmagliche Menge an Daten beibehalten. Mosaikbilddaten kénnen dann in Lineardaten
umgewandelt werden; umgekehrt ist dies jedoch nicht mdglich.

« Nicht kompromiert — Es wird keine Komprimierung auf die Raw-Bilddaten angewendet.

Klicken Sie auf ,Konvertieren®“.

10. Es wird ein Dialogfeld gedffnet, in dem der Status der Konvertierung angezeigt wird.

Technischer Support

Falls Probleme mit dem Adobe DNG Converter auftreten, posten Sie diese im Adobe-Benutzerforum
unter: http://www.adobe.com/de/support/forums/main.html

Versionshinweise

Der DNG Converter 5.4 und nachfolgende Aktualisierungen umfassen neue Konvertierungsoptionen fir
DNG-Kompatibilitat. Durch folgende Mdglichkeiten kdnnen die Optionen in der neuen DNG 1.3-Spezifikation
besser genutzt werden (http://www.adobe.com/de/products/dng).

e Camera Raw 2.4 und hoéher: Die DNG-Datei kann von Camera Raw 2.4 (Photoshop CS) und
héher sowie von Lightroom 1.0 und héher gelesen werden.

e Camera Raw 4.1 und héher: Die DNG-Datei kann von Camera Raw 4.1 (Photoshop CS3) und
héher sowie von Lightroom 1.1 und hoher gelesen werden. Die DNG-Datei kann haufig auch von
frGheren Versionen gelesen werden. Dies hangt jedoch vom jeweiligen Kameramodell ab.

e Camera Raw 4.6 und hoher: Die DNG-Datei kann von Camera Raw 4.6 (Photoshop CS3) und
hoher sowie von Lightroom 2.1 und héher gelesen werden. Die DNG-Datei kann haufig auch von
frGheren Versionen gelesen werden. Dies héngt jedoch vom jeweiligen Kameramodell ab.

e Camera Raw 5.4 und hoher: Die DNG-Datei kann von Camera Raw 5.4 (Photoshop CS4) und
héher sowie von Lightroom 2.4 und hdher gelesen werden. Die DNG-Datei kann haufig auch von
frheren Versionen gelesen werden. Dies hangt jedoch vom jeweiligen Kameramodell ab.

e Benutzerdefiniert:

0 Option fiir vorherige Versionen: DNG 1.1, DNG 1.3 (Standard: DNG 1.3)
o0 Kontrollkastchen: Linear (ohne Mosaik) (standardmaRig deaktiviert)
o0 Kontrollkastchen: Nicht komprimiert (standardméaRig deaktiviert)

18


http://www.adobe.com/de/support/forums/main.html�

In dieser Version des DNG Converters ist ein Installationsprogramm enthalten. Das Installationsprogramm
installiert den DNG Converter im Verzeichnis ,Programme” und installiert eine Reihe von Farbprofilen, die
fur die einwandfreie Ausfiihrung des DNG Converters erforderlich sind. Diese Profile werden an einen
gemeinsamen Ressourcenspeicherort kopiert.

Copyright © 2010 Adobe Systems Incorporated. All rights reserved.

Adobe and Photoshop are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in
the United States and/or other countries. All trademarks noted herein are the property of their respective
owners.

11.08.2010

19



Adobe® Digital Negative Converter 6.2

Digital Negative DNG

Digital Negative DNG RAW
JPEG TIFF " "
Exif
Digital Negative DNG
Adobe DNG Converter
Adobe DNG Converter Camera Raw
DNG
Camera Raw
Camera Raw JPEG TIFF
JPEG TIFF
JPEG Camera Raw
Adobe Camera Raw
Camera Raw
Adobe Camera
Raw DNG
Exif JPEG
Camera Raw
Camera Raw
. TIFF
. JPEG
e 16
DNG
Camera Raw Digital Negative
Digital Negative Camera
Raw Camera Raw
Digital Negative Camera Raw
Camera Raw
Adobe DNG Converter
Raw DNG

20



EOS 60D
EXILIM EX-FH100

EOS Kiss F  EOS 1000D/Digital Rebel XS
EOS D30

EOS D60

PowerShot 600

PowerShot A5

PowerShot A50

PowerShot S30

PowerShot S40

PowerShot S45

PowerShot S50

COOLPIX 5000
COOLPIX 5400
COOLPIX 5700
COOLPIX 8700
COOLPIX 8400
COOLPIX 8800
COOLPIX P6000

E-10

FinePix HS10
S2 DNG*
DMC-FZ100
DMC-FZ40 Fz45
DMC-LX5
645D
NX10
TL500 EX1
A290
A390
NEX-3
NEX-5
SLT-A33
SLT-A55V
*DNG RAW Lightroom Camera Raw
DNG Converter 6.2 Camera Raw
*
Digital Negative DNG RAW DNG RAW
http://www.adobe.com/jp/products/dna/
EOS 1D D1
EOS 1Ds D1H
EOS 1D Mark || D1X
EOS 1D Mark II N D70
EOS 1Ds Mark |1 D100
EOS 1D Mark Il D200
EOS 1Ds Mark III D2H
EOS 1D Mark IV D2Hs
EOS 5D D3
EOS 5D Mark II D3X
EOS 10D D3S
EOS 20D D300
EOS 20Da D300S
EOS 30D D3000
EOS 40D D40
EOS 50D D40x
EOS 60D D50
EOS Kiss Digital EOS 300D/Digital Rebel D5000
EOS Kiss Digital N EOS 350D/Digital Rebel XT D60
EOS Kiss Digital X EOS 400D/Digital Rebel XTi D70s
EOS Kiss X2 EOS 450D/Digital Rebel XSi g;go
EOS Kiss X3 EOS 500D/Digital Rebel T1i D90
EOS Kiss X4 EOS 550D/Digital Rebel T2i D2X
EOS 7D D2Xs

21


http://www.adobe.com/jp/products/dng/�

PowerShot S60
PowerShot S70
PowerShot S90
PowerShot G1
PowerShot G2
PowerShot G3
PowerShot G5
PowerShot G6
PowerShot G9
PowerShot G10
PowerShot G11
PowerShot Pro70
PowerShot Pro90 IS
PowerShot Prol
PowerShot SX1 IS

EXILIM EX-F1 DNG
EXILIM EX-FH20 DNG
EXILIM EX-FH25 DNG
EXILIM EX-FH100 DNG

N DIGITAL

R-D1
R-D1s
R-D1x

FinePix E900
FinePix F700
FinePix HS10
FinePix 1S-1
FinePix IS Pro
FinePix S100FS
FinePix S2 Pro
FinePix S20 Pro
FinePix S3 Pro
FinePix S5 Pro
FinePix S5000
FinePix $S5200/5600
FinePix S6000fd/S6500fd
FinePix S7000
FinePix S9000/9500
FinePix $9100/9600

3FR
H2D DNG
CF-22
CF-22MS
CF-39
CF-39MS
CFH-22
CFH-39
CFV
503CWD
H2D-22
H2D-39
H3D-22
H3D-31
H3D-39
H3DII-22
H3DII-31
H3DII-39
H3DII-39MS
H3DII-50

DCS Pro 14n
DCS Pro 14nx
DCS Pro SLR/n
DCS720x
DCS760
EasyShare P712

E-1

E-20

E-3

E-30

E-420

E-450

E-520

E-600

E-620

E-P1

E-P2

E-PL1
EVOLT E-300
EVOLT E-330
EVOLT E-400
EVOLT E-410
EVOLT E-500
EVOLT E-510
C-5050 Zoom
C-5060 Zoom

C-7070 Wide Zoom
C-8080 Wide Zoom

SP-310
SP-320
SP-350
SP-500 Uz
SP-510 UZ
SP-550 Uz
SP-560 Uz
SP-565 UZ
SP-570 Uz

DMC-G1
DMC-G2
DMC-G10
DMC-GF1
DMC-GH1
DMC-FX150
DMC-FZ8
DMC-FZ18
DMC-FZ28
DMC-FZ30
DMC-FZ35
DMC-FZ38

DMC-Fz40 Fz45

DMC-FZ50
DMC-FZ100
DMC-L1
DMC-L10
DMC-LC1
DMC-LX1
DMC-LX2
DMC-LX3
DMC-LX5

*ist D

*ist DL

*ist DL2

*ist DS

*ist DS2
645D

K10D

K100D
K100D Super
K110D

K20D

K200D

K-m K2000
K-7

K-x

Phase One

H 20
H 25

22



EasyShare P850
EasyShare P880
EasyShare 21015 IS
EasyShare 7980
EasyShare 7981

DIMAGE Al
DIMAGE A2
DIMAGE A200
DIMAGE 5
DIMAGE 7
DIMAGE 7i
DIMAGE 7Hi

a-7 DIGITAL

a SWEET DIGITAL
ALPHA-5 DIGITAL
MAXXUM 5D
DYNAX 5D

AFi Il 6

AFi Il 7
Valeo 6
Valeo 11
Valeo 22
Valeo 17
Aptus-11 5
Aptus-11 8
Aptus-ll 10R
Aptus 17
Aptus 22
Aptus 54s
Aptus 65
Aptus 65s
Aptus 75
Aptus 75s
Aptus AFi Il 6
Aptus AFi Il 7

DIGILUX 2
DIGILUX 3
D-LUX 2
D-LUX 3
D-LUX 4

Digital-Modul-R DNG

M8 DNG
M9 DNG
S2 DNG
V-LUX 1

X1 DNG

ZD
DM22
DM28
DM33
DM40
DM56
M18
M22
M31

Web

http://www.adobe.com/jp/support/

P 20
P20+
P21
P21+
P 25
P25+
P 30
P 30 +
P 45
P 45 +

GR Digital DNG
GR Digital I DNG
GR Digital Il DNG
GX100 DNG
GX200 DNG
GXR DNG

Pro 815 DNG
GX-1S

GX-1L

GX-10 DNG
GX-20 DNG
NX10

TL500 EX1

DP1
DP1s
DP2
SD9
SD10
SD14

A100
A200
A230
A290
A300
A330
A350
A380
A390
A450
A500
A550
A700
A850
A900
NEX-3
NEX-5
DSC-F828
DSC-R1
DSC-V3
SLT-A33
SLT-A55V

RAW
Camera Raw

3FR

FFF

23


http://www.adobe.com/jp/support/�

Adobe DNG Converter
1. DNG Converter
2. Adobe DNG Converter

3. Windows Mac OS DNG Converter

4. Adobe DNG Converter Adobe DNG Converter
. Adobe DNG Converter
Adobe DNG Converter
5. DNG

o

DNG
7. DNG
. DNG

. dng

DNG

. Raw

10.

Adobe DNG Converter
http://forums.adobe.com/community/international_forums/japanese

DNG Converter 5.4 DNG
DNG 1.3 http://www.adobe.com/jp/products/dng
« Camera Raw 2.4 DNG Camera Raw 2.4 Photoshop CS
Lightroom 1.0
¢ Camera Raw 4.1 DNG Camera Raw 4.1 Photoshop CS3
Lightroom 1.1
DNG
e Camera Raw 4.6 DNG Camera Raw 4.6 Photoshop CS3
Lightroom 2.1
DNG
» Camera Raw 5.4 DNG Camera Raw 5.4 Photoshop CS4
Lightroom 2.4
DNG

24


http://forums.adobe.com/community/international_forums/japanese�

o DNG 1.1 DNG 1.3 13

o
o
DNG Converter
DNG Converter Mac
oS Windows DNG Converter

Copyright © 2010 Adobe Systems Incorporated. All rights reserved.

Adobe and Photoshop are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in
the United States and/or other countries. All trademarks noted herein are the property of their respective
owners.

2010 8 11

25





